

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL LAW CENTER ON)
HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HOUSING AND URBAN)
DEVELOPMENT,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

C.A. No. 18-cv-00998 (APM)

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The Continuum of Care Program Competition..... 1

 A. Overview 1

 B. HUD’s use of CoC scores to select projects for funding 3

 C. HUD’s calculation of CoC scores 6

 D. HUD’s use of scores and guidance to encourage CoCs to take certain actions 8

 II. NLCHP’s FOIA Request and Subsequent Litigation 11

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. HUD’s Scores Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Under Exemption 5. 15

 A. The requested records do not fall under the deliberative process privilege. 16

 B. Disclosure of HUD’s response-specific scores will not foreseeably harm the agency’s deliberative process..... 20

 II. HUD’s Search Was Inadequate. 25

 III. HUD Did Not Properly Segregate the Disputed Scores from Other Material..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguiar v. DEA</i> , 865 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
* <i>American Society of Pension Actuaries v. IRS</i> , 746 F. Supp. 188 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Brannum v. Dominguez</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19
<i>Casad v. HHS</i> , No. 01-1911 (RMC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13007 (D.D.C. June 20, 2003).....	19
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15, 18, 19, 25
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Department of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Goldstein v. Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 221 (D.D.C. 2016).....	27
* <i>Levy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19, 24
* <i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 24
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>National Security Counselors v. CIA</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21

Petroleum Information Corp. v. U.S. Department of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....15

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....14

* *Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB*,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....16, 17, 18, 24

* *Rodriguez v. Department of Defense*,
236 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017).....15, 25

* *Rosenberg v. DOJ*,
___F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 17-cv-00437 (APM),
2018 WL 4637363 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018).....15, 16, 18, 21, 25

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15

* *Tax Analysts v. IRS*,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18, 21

* *Tax Analysts v. IRS*,
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16, 17

U.S. Department of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULE

* 5 U.S.C. § 552.....14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....23

42 U.S.C. § 11381.....2

42 U.S.C. § 11382.....1, 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 11383.....1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 11386a.....1, 2, 3, 10

24 C.F.R. § 578.3.....2

24 C.F.R. § 578.7.....2

24 C.F.R. § 578.92
 24 C.F.R. § 578.152
 24 C.F.R. § 578.172
 24 C.F.R. § 578.192
 24 C.F.R. § 578.212, 3, 6, 19
 24 C.F.R. § 578.413
 24 C.F.R. § 578.10110
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5614

OTHER

* *2016-05-25 16.02 FY 2015 Continuum of Care Competition Debrief*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/trainings/courses/fy-2015-coc-competition-debrief1/>
 (at link titled “transcript”).....5, 8, 11, 17, 23

* *2017-02-09 10.32 FY2016 CoC NOFA Debriefings*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/trainings/courses/fy2016-coc-nofa-debriefings/1833/>
 (at link titled “transcript”).....5, 8, 9, 11, 17, 23

* *CoC Name: Vermont Balance of State CoC*, <http://helpingtohousevt.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/FY16-VT-BoS-CoC-Debrief.pdf>9, 18

* *Continuum of Care Program Competition Debriefing, FY 2015*, <http://helpingtohousevt.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/HUD-VT-BoS-CoC-Debriefing-Scores-FY2015-NOFA.pdf>9, 17

Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing: Continuum of Care Program, 77 Fed. Reg. 45,422 (July 31, 2012)2

* HUD, *CoC Registration and CoC Review, HUD Detailed Instructions and Navigational Steps FY 2018, Version 1*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/CoC-Program-Registration-and-CoC-Review-Instructions.pdf>23

HUD, *Continuum of Care (CoC) Application, e-snaps Instructional Guide, Version 1*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/FY-2018-CoC-Application-Navigational-Guide.pdf>10

HUD, *General Section to the Fiscal Year 2015 NOFAs for Discretionary Programs, FR-5900-N-01* (Oct. 10, 2014), <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/FY2015-NOFA-Policy-Requirements-and-General-Section.pdf>9, 23

HUD, *HUD Awards and Allocations*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/allocations-awards/>19

HUD, *HUD’s 2015 Continuum of Care Program Funding Awards* (June 27, 2016), https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/reportmanagement/published/CoC_AwardComp_NatlTerrDC_2015.pdf3

HUD, *HUD’s 2016 Continuum of Care Program Funding Awards* (Apr. 19, 2017), https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/reportmanagement/published/CoC_AwardComp_NatlTerrDC_2016.pdf3

* HUD, *Notice of Funding Availability for the 2015 Continuum of Care Program Competition, FR-5900-N-25* (Sept. 17, 2015), <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Revised-FY-2015-CoC-Program-NOFA.pdf>3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19, 23, 24

* HUD, *Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 Continuum of Care Program Competition, TECHNICAL CORRECTION, FR-6000-N-25-TC*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/FY-2016-CoC-Program-NOFA.pdf>3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 23, 24

* HUD, *Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Continuum of Care Program Competition, FR-6200-N-25*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/FY-2018-CoC-Program-Competition-NOFA.pdf>8, 23, 24

* HUD, *We Increased the Number of Successful Permanent Housing Placements From Emergency Shelter (ES), Safe Havens (SH), Transitional Housing (TH), and Rapid Rehousing (RRH). Why Didn’t We Receive the Maximum Score for Question 3A-3?* (June 2018), <https://www.hudexchange.info/faqs/3385/we-increased-the-number-of-successful-permanent-housing-placements-from/>9
